
CONTRACT NO.  06119 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 1 
(4-24-2017) 

State of Washington 
Contracts & Procurement Division 
Department of Enterprise Services 

P.O. Box 41411 
Olympia, WA  98504-1411 

 
Northwest Helicopters, LLC. 

1000 85th Ave SE. 
Olympia, WA 98501 

 
FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 
CONTRACT NO. 06119 
AIR CHARTER SERVICES 

 
 
This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 06119 is made and entered into by and between 
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington 
State governmental agency (“State”) and Northwest Helicopters, LLC, a Washington limited liability 
company (“Contractor”) and is dated as of May 1, 2022. 
 

RECITALS 

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 06119 for 
Air Charter Services dated effective as of May 1, 2020 (“Contract”). 

B. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract. 

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein. 

AGREEMENT 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties 
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows: 

1. ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT.  Per Master Contract section 3.3 Economic Adjustment, the prices 
set forth in Exhibit B of the master contract are increased by 10.17%. Price worksheet is hereby 
amended by deleting the existing Appendix B in its entirety and inserting the attached Appendix 
B – Price Worksheet, which authorizes price increases by the percentages listed above. 

 

 
2. PRODUCT ADDITION. The following services are added to Exhibit A Prices for Services: Added Bell 

N722LM that will be used in all categories. Added Sikorsky N960NW to be used in external load 
and fire protection categories. 
 
 
 
 

External Load  



CONTRACT NO.  06119 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 2 
(4-24-2017) 

Aircraft 
Brand 

Aircraft 
Make/Model 

Aircraft 
Number 

Maximum 
Hook Weight  

External Load 
Transport 
Hourly Rate 

Wet Hourly 
Rate w/Pilot  

Bell B206L-4 N722LM 1,400 LBS $2,148.32 $1,817.81 

Sikorsky UH-60 N960NW 8,000 LBS $7,491.56 $7,161.05 

 

Fire Protection 

Aircraft 
brand 

Aircraft 
Make/Mode
l 

Aircraft 
Number 

Water/Flam
e Retardant 

Externa
l or 
Internal 

Descriptio
n 

Wet 
Hourly 
Rate 
w/Pilot 

Overnigh
t Flight 
Fee 

Bell B206L-4 N722LM 144 USG Externa
l 

Bambi 
bucket 

$2,038.1
5   

Bell 

Sikorsk
y 

UH-60 N960N
W 

780 USG Externa
l 

Bambi 
Bucket 

$7,161.0
5  

$550.85 

 

Animal Capture  

Aircraft Brand Aircraft Make/Model Aircraft Number Wet Hourly Rate 
w/Pilot 

Bell B206L-4 N722LM $1,927.98 

 

Additional Services 

Aircraft Brand Aircraft 
Make/Model 

Aircraft Number Services Wet Hourly Rate 
w/Pilot 

Bell B206L-4 N722LM Passenger 
Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial 
Photography 

$1,817.81 

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT.  Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and 
remains in full force and effect. 



CONTRACT NO.  06119 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 3 
(4-24-2017) 

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION.  This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior 
negotiations and representations.  In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the 
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern.  This 
Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties. 

5. AUTHORITY.  Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, 
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into 
this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been 
fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind 
such party. 

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES.  A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement 
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to 
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such 
other ancillary agreement for all purposes. 

7. COUNTERPARTS.  This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same 
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart.  Execution of this 
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so 
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment. 

 
EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written. 

NORTHWEST HELICOPTERS, LLC., 
A WASHINGTON LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

By: _____________________________ 

Name: _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ 

Date: _____________________________ 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES 

By: _____________________________ 

Name: Breann Aggers  

Title: Procurement Strategist 

Date: _____________________________ 
 
 

Digitally signed by Doug Uttecht 
Date: 2022.05.18 18:12:38 -07'00' Breann Aggers (May 19, 2022 10:27 PDT)

Breann Aggers

May 19, 2022

duttecht
Typewritten Text
Douglas Uttecht

duttecht
Typewritten Text
General Manager

duttecht
Typewritten Text
5/18/2022

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAASa1nT1cReoTzUyxZfOd7QWsZGkfbEtH2


CONTRACT NO.  06119 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 4 
(4-24-2017) 

Exhibit B Prices  

External Load 
Aircraft Brand Aircraft 

Make/Model 
Aircraft 
Number 

Maximum 
Hook Weight 

External Load Transport 
Hourly Rate 

Wet Hourly Rate 
w/Pilot 

Bell B206 BIII N88TA 800 LBS $1,707.64  $1,377.13  
Bell B206 BIII N91TA 800 LBS $1,707.64  $1,377.13  
Bell B206 BIII N576KA 800 LBS $1,707.64  $1,377.13  
MD Helicopters 500D N11056 1,000 LBS $1,707.64  $1,487.30  
MD Helicopters 500E N69NW 1,000 LBS $1,707.64  $1,487.30  
MD Helicopters 530FF N900FF 1,200 LBS $2,148.32  $1,927.98  
Bell B206L-4 N722LM 1,400 LBS $2,148.32 $1,817.81 
Bell UH-1H N117DR 3,400 LBS $3,635.61  $3,415.27  
Bell UH-1H N166DR 3,400 LBS $3,635.61  $3,415.27  
Bell UH-1H N110NW 3,400 LBS $3,635.61  $3,415.27  
Bell UH-1H N832DH 3,400 LBS $3,635.61  $3,415.27  
Sikorsky UH-60 N160NW 8,000 LBS $7,491.56  $7,161.05  
Sikorsky UH-60 N960NW 8,000 LBS $7,491.56 $7,161.05 

 

Fire Protection 
Aircraft Brand Aircraft 

Make/Model 
Aircraft 
Number 

Water/Flame 
Retardant  

External 
or 
Internal 

Description Wet Hourly 
Rate w/Pilot 

Overnight 
Flight Fee 

Bell B206 BIII N88TA 108 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,487.30   
Bell B206 BIII N91TA 108 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,487.30   
Bell B206 BIII N576KA 108 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,487.30   
MD Helicopters 500D N11056 108 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,487.30   
MD Helicopters 500E N69NW 120 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,487.30   
MD Helicopters 530FF N900FF 144 USG External Bambi Bucket $1,983.06   
Bell B206L-4 N722LM 144 USG External Bambi bucket $2,038.15    
Bell UH-1H N117DR 324 USG External Bambi Bucket $3,415.27   
Bell UH-1H N166DR 324 USG External Bambi Bucket $3,415.27   
Bell UH-1H N110NW 324 USG External Bambi Bucket $3,415.27   
Bell UH-1H N832DH 324 USG External Bambi Bucket $3,415.27   
Sikorsky UH-60 N160NW 780 USG External Bambi Bucket $7,161.05  $550.85 
Sikorsky UH-60 N960NW 780 USG External Bambi Bucket $7,161.05  $550.85 

 

 

Animal Capture 
Aircraft Brand Aircraft Make/Model Aircraft Number Wet Hourly Rate w/Pilot 
Bell B206 BIII N88TA $1,487.30  
Bell B206 BIII N91TA $1,487.30  
Bell B206 BIII N576KA $1,487.30  
Bell B206L-4 N722LM $1,927.98 



CONTRACT NO.  06119 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 5 
(4-24-2017) 

MD Helicopters 500D N11056 $1,487.30  
MD Helicopters 500E N69NW $1,487.30  
MD Helicopters 530FF N900FF $1,927.98  

 

 

Additional Services 
Aircraft Brand Aircraft 

Make/Model 
Aircraft 
Number 

Services Wet Hourly Rate w/Pilot 

Bell B206 BIII N88TA Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,377.13  

Bell B206 BIII N91TA Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,377.13  

Bell B206 BIII N576KA Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,377.13  

Bell B206L-4 N722LM Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,817.81 

MD Helicopters 500D N11056 Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,377.13  

MD Helicopters 500E N69NW Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,377.13  

MD Helicopters 530FF N900FF Passenger Charter, Aerial 
Survey, Aerial Photography 

$1,927.98  

Service Description Unit Price  

Fuel Truck 

400 to 600 
gallon/ GPS 
tracking and 
Electronic 
logging device 

Mile $1.93  

Fuel Truck 

4000 gallon/ 
GPS tracking 
and Electronic 
logging device 

Mile $5.51  

Fuel Truck Driver 

Experienced and 
trained fueler 
with CDL and 
HAZMAT 
endorsement 

Hour $55.09  

Emergency pop-
out Floatation 
landing Gear 

Installed on 
B206/ required 
for overwater 

Daily $550.85  

Animal Capture 
Net-Gun Crew 

Net gunner, 
mugger, 
associated net-
gun equipment 

Daily $1,211.87  

 


	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT

		2022-05-19T10:37:26-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




